
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

VALUE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
SPECIAL MEETING 

AGENDA 
 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

31 July 2012 
Commitee Room 2 - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 4) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Robby Misir (Chairman) 
Ted Eden 
Billy Taylor 
Damian White 
 

Ray Morgon (Vice-Chair) 
Ron Ower 
 

 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 31 July 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting.   
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - - REQUISITION OF EXECUTIVE 
DECISION (Pages 1 - 120) 

 
 Report Attached 

 
 

5 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



 

 
Value Overview 
& Scrutiny 
Committee 
31 July 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX 
SUPPORT - Requisition of Executive 
Decision  
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 
Group Director, Finance & Commerce  

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Taiwo Adeoye 
Committee Officer 
taiwo.adeoye@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 
 

The proposed options in this paper seek 
to address the £1.9 million reduction in 
government grant as a result of the 
change to a local scheme 

 
 
 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
in thriving towns and villages      [] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 31 July 2012 

 
 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
 

In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Rules, a requisition signed by two Members representing more than one 
Group (Councillors Keith Darvill and Clarence Barrett) has called in the 
decision of the Cabinet Member dated 11 July 2012.  

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

That the Committee considers the requisition of the decision of 
Cabinet Report and determines whether to uphold it. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
 

At its meeting on 11 July 2012, Cabinet decided: 
 

  
1. To note the financial pressure of a £1.9m reduction in 

government grant for council tax support in 2013/4. 
 
2. To authorise consultation with the Greater London Authority on 

the Options, with the preferred option being Option 8. This option 
is shown below for information. 

 
This option combines a restriction in benefit to a weekly Band D charge, increases 
non dependant deductions and reduces certain exemptions to zero per cent. A 
projected saving of £1.8 million is proposed under this option. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 31 July 2012 

 
 
 
 

Reasons for the requisition: 
 

The reasons for the ‘call-in’ are: 
 
 1 To provide the Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 

opportunity to consider in detail the options for the Havering Local 
Scheme before the preferred options are the subject of consultation with 
the Greater London Authority. 

 
2 To consider whether there are alternative options that should be 

considered by Council members. 
 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers List 
 
Appendix A – Notice of Requisition  
Appendix B – Cabinet Report -11 July 2012  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5



Page 6



 

 

 

CABINET 
11 July 2012 

 

Subject Heading: 
 

Localisation of Council Tax Support 

Cabinet Member: 
 

Cllr Ramsey 

CMT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert 
Group Director, Finance & Commerce 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Jeff Potter 
Head of Customer Services 
Tel: 01708 434139 
Jeff.potter@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 

 

Financial summary: 
 

The proposed options in this paper seek to 
address the £1.9 million reduction in 
government grant as a result of the 
change to a local scheme 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

No  

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

Yes 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

September 2012 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Value 

 
 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
in thriving towns and villages      [] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [X] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [X] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
The Welfare Reform Act 2012 will abolish the national Council tax Benefit scheme from April 
2013 and the Local Government Finance Bill currently making its way through Parliament 
will enable Local Authorities to design their own local council tax support schemes. 
 
This report brings to Cabinet’s attention, eight options from which a local Council Tax 
Support Scheme can be developed. 
 
A key issue for the Council will be developing and delivering a local scheme where the 
Government grant allocation has been reduced by 10% (£1.9 million).  
 Page 7



 

 
Cabinet are asked to consider and be aware of the implications and risks associated with all 
eight options and also the risks generally associated with a local scheme as defined in the 
Risk Appendix D attached. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
1. That Cabinet note the financial pressure of a £1.9m reduction in government grant for 

council tax support in 2013/4. 
 
2. That Cabinet authorise consultation with the Greater London Authority on the Options 

with our preferred option being Option 8.  
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 At the 2010 Spending Review, the Government announced that it would localise 

support for council tax (CTS) from 2013 and that expenditure allocated to CTS would 
be reduced by 10% compared to council tax benefit expenditure. 

 
1.2 As part of the Welfare Reform Act 2012, the national council tax benefit scheme 

(CTB) will be abolished from April 2013.  The Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) under the Local Government Finance Bill have proposed local 
schemes to support residents with their council tax to be administered by local 
authorities. 

 
1.3 Funding and financial implications have also been considered in light of papers 

provided by the DCLG and documented in the Financial Implications and Risks areas 
of this report.  

 
1.4 The DCLG have published papers which set out the principles of the scheme and 

policy intentions and these are summarised in this report.  
 
 
2. Principles of the Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
2.1 The principles and policy intent of the scheme can be summarised as follows: 
 

• Local authorities will be expected to manage the 10% reduction in subsidised 
expenditure. 

• Regulations will be set to protect claimants of state pension credit age. 

• Local authorities must consult on their schemes with precepting authorities and 
the public. 

• L
[...]
 listed below do not all meet the target 10% reduction in 

expenditure. However, some can be separated into component parts and combined 
with other options to develop the optimal scheme for Havering. 

 
5.4 A surplus or contingency has been built into some of the options below to allow for a 

hardship fund to assist vulnerable households or to mitigate unexpected increases in 
demand for council tax support from low income residents.  

 

Assessment of Needs 
minus 
(Assessment of Income 
+ Assessment of Capital) 

Excess 
Income 

Calculating CTB Weekly Eligible 
Council Tax 

Any non-dependant 
deductions 

LESS 

LESS 

20% of excess income 
(also known as taper) 

EQUALS 

Weekly CTB 

Page 10



 

 
5.5 The figures we have used for initial modelling are based on expenditure for active 

benefit claims in 2011/12.  The financial figures included in the initial modelling 
should be treated as indicative only as they are formulated on assumptions based on 
current and historical activity levels.   

 
5.6 It is important to note that in any final scheme, expenditure may be higher than the 

figures provided here.  Therefore more detailed analysis and verification of the data 
used will be required to accurately determine the reduction.  

 
5.7 Two different tools for profiling the Havering caseload have been used in this paper 

to provide the range of choices available from which Cabinet Members can make 
informed decisions. However, a consequence of using two different tools is that there 
will be minor differences in the data that has been presented depending on which 
tool has been used. 

 
5.8 The CLG calculator that has been provided to local authorities uses caseload extract 

data which is reported to the Department of Work & Pensions. This calculator 
currently holds data for 2011/12 and the lower expenditure gives a projected saving 
required of £1.8 million.  

 
5.9 A more recent tool bases the calculations on 2012/13 expenditure and consequently 

the projected saving required is £1.9 million. 
 
5.10 Both tools are complimentary in that they provide the scope to test a variety of 

schemes at this stage in the process. Once a scheme has been selected in principle, 
further analysis can be conducted to consider the full implication on the current 
benefit caseload with more accuracy. 

 
5.11 A further modelling toolkit which extracts data directly from the core council tax and 

benefit databases to allow full and more accurate modelling will become available 
shortly.  

 
5.12 Please see Appendix A for details of the eight options from which a shortlist is 

requested for consultation. A number of case studies are provided and attached at 
Appendix B to draw Member’s attention to how individual claimants will be affected 
by the Options,  

 
 
6. Options Summary 
 
Option 1. This option does not change the current Council Tax Benefit scheme and 

requires the savings of £1.9 million to be funded through reserves. Claimants 
and council tax payers would not be affected by the 10% reduction. 

 
Option 2.   By restricting liability across each band to 80% of the council tax liability, a 

projected saving of £1.9 million could be made. This would impact all working 
age claimants below the age of 60 years of age. 

 
Option 3. This option reduces each working age claimant’s benefit award by 18% and 

makes  projected savings of £1.8 million. Working age claimants only would 
be impacted by this option. 

 
Officers recommend Option 3. is shortlisted for consultation with the GLA 
because it evenly distributes the reduction in benefit between  all 10,313 
working age claimants and does not disproportionately impact any single 
vulnerable group. 

 

Page 11



 

 
Option 4.  In this option, working age claimants who are in work would be affected by the 

proposed calculation along with any claimant who has an adult living in their 
household, Additionally, claimants’ benefit would be restricted to a maximum 
of £20.57 per week. This would make a projected saving of £1.8 million. 

 
Option 5. Savings projected at £1.8 million could also be gained from this option that 

affects working age claimants only. This option is similar to option 4 as it 
changes the way in which benefit is calculated but has a less harsh effect on 
those in work.   

 
Option 6. The Council Tax Technical Reforms are currently making their way through 

the Houses of Parliament via the Local Government Finance Bill. This option 
forecasts savings of £1.8 million based on those reforms becoming statute 
and will affect people who have second homes. 

 
Option 7. £1.85 million projected savings can also be made by increasing the council tax 

charge. This would affect all taxpayers who are not in receipt of maximum 
council tax benefit.  

 
Officers also recommend Option 7 is shortlisted for consultation with the GLA 
as it evenly distributes a £22 per year rise in Council Tax to all chargeable 
properties in the borough.    

 
Option 8. This option combines a restriction in benefit to a weekly Band D charge, 

increases non dependant deductions and reduces certain exemptions to zero 
per cent. A projected saving of £1.8 million is proposed under this option. 

 
 
6.1 Officers recommend Option 8 is also shortlisted for consultation with the GLA as it 

combines elements which propose minimal impacts on working age claimants and 
taxpayers with only one home. It is also reasonable to expect working adults residing 
with the claimant to make a contribution to the council tax through an increased non 
dependant deduction.   

 
6.2 In order to present the GLA with the principles behind a true range of variable 

options, it is recommended that Options 3, 7 and 8 are taken forward to the formal 
consultation process.   

 

Page 12



 

 
6.3 The table below summarises the eight options above. Appendix A provides a more 

detailed breakdown of the options and associated risks. 
 
 

 
7. Wo
[...]
also illustrative to assist the Council forecast demand 
for the council tax support in 2013-14. The assumed funding for council 
tax support inclusive of the 10% Government reduction is therefore 
£13,564k plus £3.48 mil which equals £17.04 million. 

 
The DCLG will make funding available to billing and precepting 
authorities based on 90% of the forecast council tax benefit 
expenditure for 2013-14. Currently, subsidised benefit expenditure is 
forecast at £19.1m therefore the 10% would equal £1.9m.  

 

Page 17



 

 

The Government is providing funding via the retained business rates 
system to strengthen the incentives for authorities to grow their local 
economy and help residents back into employment. 

 
The GLA council tax portion is 20.42% and they share the 10% 
reduction with local authorities and will be funded directly from the 
DCLG.  

 
The GLA also now share the risk in uncollected council tax and 
unexpected increases in caseload. An increase in the GLA precept is 
not anticipated in the first year of CTS. 

 
There are a significant number of risks to the successful 
implementation and operation of a localised Council Tax Support 
Scheme. These can be separated into scheme options which are 
individually reflected in the eight options at Appendix A and those 
relating to policy and project management which are attached to 
Appendix D.  

 
Whichever options are selected for further scrutiny, there is a core risk 
that these changes could result in an increase in council tax arrears 
thus affecting the council’s collection fund. Any adverse impact of these 
changes would result in a deficit position on the fund which would be 
required by statute to be funded between the London Borough of 
Havering and the Greater London Authority during the budget setting 
process 2014/15 onwards. This is a risk that will be added to the Risk 
Analysis for mitigation. 

 
There is a significant financial risk that the options under consideration 
do not deliv
[...]
er 

10 
 
 

RISK 
 
Lead Officer –Chris Henry 
 
Introduction of a Local Council Tax 
Support scheme will have a potential 
impact on collection rates 
 

 
Charging customers previously fully rebated 
and increased burdens on other groups will 
affect collection rates. Additionally, 
Customers claiming CTS who move 
between boroughs may become confused 
by the differing rules and council tax 
collection 
 

3 4 12 Red 

11 RISK 
 
Lead Officer –Chris Henry 
 
Savings anticipated undermined by 
an increased CTS caseload 
 

 
Savings designed to come from the new 
Local Council Tax Support scheme could be 
undermined by an increased CTS caseload.  
 

2 3 6 Amber 

12 RISK 
 
Lead Officer –Chris Henry 
 
Increased opportunities for fraud  
 

 
Development of a Local Council tax support 
scheme leads to an increased potential for 
fraud. New procedures may allow for new 
loopholes. Guidance and legislation 
confirming arrangements to allow local 
authorities and the DWP to share data are 
yet to be published. 

2 2 4 Amber 

P
age 57



 4 

Risk Assessment 

 
No. 

 
Risk Area 

& 
Lead Officer(s) 

Risk Description 

L
ik
e
li
h
o
o
d
 

Im
p
a
c
t 

R
is
k
 

R
a
ti
n
g
 

T
ra
ff
ic
 

L
ig
h
t 

13 RISK 
 
Lead Officer –Chris Henry 
 
Significant changes to caseload profile 

 

 
Significant changes to caseload profile 
could affect the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme increasing costs and reducing 
effectiveness. Economic factors (including 
changes to LHA) and the design of local 
schemes may have an impact on the 
caseload profile, with mobile sectors of the 
community moving to areas where more 
support is available 

1 4 4 Amber 

14 RISK 
 
Lead Officer –Chris Henry 
 
The impact of wider reform agenda 
 

 
The impact of wider reform agenda 
undermines the policy intentions and costs 
profiling of the Local Council Tax Support 
scheme. The added impact of other reforms 
may introduce pressures on other sections 
of the community not anticipated when
[...]
_______________________________________________ 

 

Risk Register:  Introduction of a local Council Tax Support 
Scheme 

Reference:  Risk 11 

Date 
Completed/Updated 

20th June 2012 

Lead 1:  Chris Henry Lead 2:   

 
 
74. What is the risk?  
 

Savings anticipated with the introduction of a Local Council Tax Support 
scheme could be undermined by an increased CTS caseload.  

 
75. What might make the risk materialise?  
 

The caseload is currently high due to the recession and may not reduce 
over time. Any further downturn could significantly increase the number of 
applicants  

 
76. What is the anticipated impact and who will be affected?  
 

If the numbers applying for help increases, the budget for the scheme will 
need to be increased to reflect this.  

 
77. Rate your risk using the 4x4 scoring method (this should be without 

taking into account any mitigation)  
 

a) Likelihood  = 2 
 
b) Impact   = 4 
 
Risk score (a x b) = 8/16  
 
 

78. What mitigation is currently in place and how effective is it?  
 

• Mitigating Factor 1:  
 

Building a surplus into the savings will allow for a hardship fund for 
short term support for vulnerable families, although there will be 
associated admin costs. The scheme should also link in with debt 
counselling and financial inclusion provision.  

Page 79



 26

 

• How do you know this is effective? 
 

Historic modelling has indicated that the caseload has remained 
relatively static throughout the current downturn.  

 
 

79. Taking into account the mitigation currently in place re-evaluate your 
risk score  

 
 

a) Likelihood  = 2 
 
b) Impact   = 3 
3  
Risk score (a x b) = 6/16 
 
This is your residual risk score.  

 
 
 
 
80. Do you feel that more or less mitigation is needed? Before increasing 

or reducing mitigation you should consider cost-benefits.  
 

Not at this stage 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 80



 27

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF HAVERING RISK ANALYSIS 
 
___
[...]
ure they are able to provide residents with details of the new scheme and 
how it will work. 
 
As over 70% of Havering Council staff live locally, those who are local residents will be 
impacted both as taxpayers and as potential recipients of support under the current 
scheme. The potential impact on staff members living locally is further explored under 
the Community sections of the Equality Analysis. 
 
 2 (b) Community Individuals and Groups (including voluntary organisations) 
 
The new scheme requires us to identify cost savings to account for the reduced funding 
from central government. There are a number of options to be considered by Cabinet, 
and these will have a differential impact on the community dependant on the options 
adopted.  
 
The profile of Council Tax payers will reflect the Havering community profile. However, 
the profile of households in receipt of Council Tax support differs from the wider 
Havering community profile. This is a consequence of the nature of the support 
scheme, which provides help for Council Tax payers whose financial circumstances are 
not adequate to cover the charge. Therefore those households with larger outgoings, 
such as disabled households or families with children, and those households who are 
not working or are in low paid employment will be overrepresented within the benefits 

Page 88



  

caseload. The profile of the current Council Tax Benefit caseload is detailed with 
section 3 (b).  
 
We have identified 8 potential options for the design of the new scheme. A glossary of 
the terms used with the options can be found within Appendix C of the Localisation of 
Council Tax Support report to Cabinet 11 July 2012: 
 

1. Absorb the 10% reduction into the council’s financial reserves over Year 1 
and/or year 2 of the new scheme (reverting to the default scheme) 

2. Restrict council tax liability across each band to 80% for working age claimants 
in order to make 10% reduction 

3. Calculate CTB entitlemen
[...]
ure payment options including instalments, 
direct debits etc are also widely publicised. The scheme will also work closely with 
debt counselling and financial inclusion provision. We will also make sure that our 
communication methods and materials are accessible, inclusive and effective. For 
example, we will include translation strap line on all our consultation and information 
documents. Translation and Interpreting Services, including alternative formats, will 
also be provided upon request. 
 
Although some households will be adversely impacted in comparison to current 
arrangements by some of the proposed changes, the options have been designed to 
minimise both the number of households affected and the financial impact on these 
households.  
 

Page 114



  

Certain options will be the subject of consultation with the Greater London Council and 
inform our final decision and new scheme. The draft scheme will be updated to reflect 
residents’ feedback from the consultation and any gaps/actions identified from the EA. 
 
The implementation of the new scheme will be complemented by the launch of a 
hardship fund for short term support for vulnerable families. Affected households will 
also be actively supported to move into work and other options will be explored, 
including support for possible relocation where appropriate.  
 
 
PROMOTING EQUALITY 
 
8. How will the activity help the Council fulfil its legal duty to advance 

equality of opportunity in the way services are provided? 
 
 8 (a) Staff 
 
Please refer to 8 (b). 
 
 8 (b) Community 
 
The new scheme will promote social inclusion and community cohesion by providing 
financial support to vulnerable and economically disadvantaged groups such as older 
residents, residents with disabilities, lone parents and families on low incomes.  
 
 
SPECIFIC NEEDS 
 
9. What actions will you be taking in order to maximise positive impact and 

minimise negative impact from the activity? 
 
 9 (a) Staff 
 
P
[...]
as been ratified we will 
complete work on drafting the Council Tax Support 
policy document and the guidance manual and 
procedures for operational staff. 

Final scheme publicity  

• Draft Articles and 
press statements 

• Published on 
website 

• Press release to 
local press 

On confirmation of the scheme design, a detailed 
article will be drafted and published both on the 
website and through the local press and other 
outlets.   

This will report on the outcome of the consultation 
process, the additional consideration given by 
Cabinet and the high level design of the new 
scheme, including the likely impact on residents. 

Contact Customers 
affected 

• Identify affected 
customers 

• draft information 
letter 

• Issue information 
letter 

Once Cabinet has agreed the design of the local 
Council Tax Support scheme, we will identify 
where possible those households affected by the 
changes, using current Council Tax Benefit and 
Council Tax data.  

Each household will be contacted directly and 
advised of the changes to the level of support they 
will receive and/or the increases Council Tax 
payable. 

 

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - - Requisition of Executive Decision
	120731 Call in notice
	120731 Council tax
	item12 Appendix A
	item12Appdx B
	item12Appendix C
	item12 Appendix D
	item12 Appendix E
	item12 Appendix F




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

VALUE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 
31 July 2012 (7.30  - 8.30 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Robby Misir (Chairman), Ted Eden, Billy Taylor, Damian White, 
Clarence Barrett and Linda Hawthorn 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ray Morgon and Councillor 
Ron Ower 
 
Substitute Members: Councillors Clarence Barrett (for Ray Morgon) and Linda 
Hawthorn (for Ron Ower). 
 
Councillor Roger Ramsey was present for part of the meeting. Also present for the 
call-in item was Councillor Keith Darvill. 
 
+ Councillor Taylor was present for part of the meeting. 
 
10 LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT - - REQUISITION OF 

EXECUTIVE DECISION  
 
In accordance with paragraph 17 of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Rules, a requisition signed by two Members representing more than one 
Group (Councillors Keith Darvill and Clarence Barrett) had called in the 
decision of the Cabinet Member dated 11 July 2012 concerning the 
localisation of Council Tax support.  
 
The report that Cabinet considered outlined eight options from which a local 
Council Tax Support Scheme could be developed. 
 
A key issue for the Council would be to develop and deliver a local scheme 
where the Government grant allocation had been reduced by 10% (£1.9 
million).  
 
Cabinet was asked to consider and be aware of the implications and risks 
associated with all eight options and also the risks generally associated with 
a local scheme as defined in the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Value had made the following decisions: 
 
 
1. That Cabinet note the financial pressure of a £1.9m reduction in 

government grant for council tax support in 2013/14. 
 



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 31 
July 2012 

 

2M 

 

2. That Cabinet authorise consultation with the Greater London Authority 
on the Options with the preferred option being Option 8.  

 
The report submitted to Cabinet stated that Option 8 was the officers’ 
recommendation for short listing for consultation with the GLA as it 
combined elements which proposed minimal impacts on working age 
claimants and taxpayers with only one home. It was also reasonable to 
expect working adults residing with the claimant to make a contribution to 
the council tax through an increased non dependent deduction.   
 
Option 8 combined a restriction in benefit to a weekly Band D charge, 
increasing non dependent deductions and reducing certain exemptions to 
zero per cent. This option had a projected saving of £1.8 million. 
 
The report added that in order to present the GLA with the principles behind 
a true range of variable options, it was recommended that Options 3, 7 and 
8 should be taken forward to the formal consultation process.   
 
 
The reasons for the call in were detailed as follows: 

 
1 To provide the Value Overview and Scrutiny Committee with the 

opportunity to consider in detail the options for the Havering Local 
Scheme before the preferred options are the subject of 
consultation with the Greater London Authority. 

 
2 To consider whether there are alternative options that should be 

considered by Council members. 
 
Councillor Darvill raised the following issues at the meeting: 
 

 That call-in provided the opportunity to review the report particularly 
as it was to be considered by a precepting authority. 

 That the decision of Cabinet would have a wide impact on the 
general public. 

  That it would be useful for the relevant overview and scrutiny 
committee to be involved in this decision 

 Clarification was sought on exceptions and second home owners in 
the borough.  

 Clarification was also sought on the impact on vulnerable people and 
how these groups would be assessed. 

 That he was concerned about vulnerable people that the reduction in 
benefit would affect. 

 
Councillor Darvill stated that he was aware that some authorities were 
setting up a hardship fund to assist such groups. 
 
Councillor Barrett stated that he had three areas of enquiry: 
 



Value Overview & Scrutiny Committee, 31 
July 2012 

 

3M 

 

 He was of the opinion that it would have been useful to have an 
overview and scrutiny presence in the decision-making timetable in 
order to review the result of the consultation before it is was 
considered by Cabinet. 

 Clarification was also sought on the process of submission to the 
GLA of the council’s preferred option and that the preferred option 
would be consulted on. 

 In respect of Option 8, clarification was sought on the number of 
empty properties in the borough over the last two years.  

 
The Committee noted the following responses by officers to the points made 
by Members: 
 

 That the decision on which option to be taken forward would need to 
be approved by Full Council by the end of January 2013. 

 There was no clear indication on the level of grant available to help 
administer the scheme at this stage. 

 That information on the consultation would be available on-line, via 
Focus groups and in newspapers including the Council’s Living 
magazine. 

 
During the discussion, the Group Director for Finance and Commerce 
agreed to send a briefing note to all Members, with a draft consultation 
paper, in order to inform Members of the impending consultation. 
 
Following this, the matter was put to a vote. 
 
The Committee voted not to uphold the requisition by 4 votes to 2. 
Councillors Hawthorn and Barrett voting to uphold the requisition 
Councillors Misir, Eden, Taylor and White voting not to uphold the 
requisition. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


